

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KAREN IRVEN,

Plaintiff/Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
REHABILITATIVE SERVICES,

Defendant/Respondent.

Supreme Court Case No.
94,926

Second DCA Case No.
97-05373

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER
KAREN IRVEN**

On Review from the District Court of Appeal,
Second District, State of Florida

Peter J. Winders, FL Bar No. 088860
033604

J. Kevin Carey, FL Bar No. 379387
0104272

CARLTON, FIELDS, WARD,
0059404

EMMANUEL, SMITH & CUTLER, P.A.
Post Office Box 3239
CUTLER, P.A.

Tampa, FL 33601-3239

Sylvia H. Walbolt, FL Bar No.

Robert E. Biasotti, FL Bar No.

Joseph H. Lang, Jr., FL Bar No.

CARLTON, FIELDS, WARD,
EMMANUEL, SMITH &

Post Office Box 2861

Tel:(813)223-7000/Fax:(813)229-4133

St. Petersburg, FL 33731-2861

Tel:(727)821-7000/Fax:(727)822-

3768

Attorneys for the Plaintiff/Petitioner
KAREN IRVEN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
----------------------------	-----

ARGUMENT

I. AN HRS EMPLOYEE’S WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS TO HRS OFFICIALS, IDENTIFYING SUSPECTED VIOLATIONS OF LAW AND ACTS OF MISFEASANCE BY HRS IN A CHILD ABUSE CASE, ARE PROTECTED DISCLOSURES UNDER FLORIDA’S WHISTLE-BLOWER’S ACT 1	
A. HRS Fails To State All Relevant Facts And Inferences In The Light Most Favorable To Mrs. Irven	1
B. The Whistle-Blower’s Act Cannot Be Both Strictly Construed As A Waiver Of Sovereign Immunity And Liberally Construed To Provide Employees An Access To A Remedy	2
C. HRS’s Reliance On Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, Is Misplaced	6
D. Florida’s Whistle-Blower’s Act Does <u>Not</u> Protect Every Minor Employee Disagreement, But Does Protect Disclosures Of Suspected Wrongdoing In Government	8
II. THE QUESTION OF WHETHER MRS. IRVEN REASONABLY BELIEVED SHE WAS DISCLOSING SUSPECTED VIOLATIONS OF LAW OR ACTS OF MISFEASANCE WAS PROPERLY RESOLVED BY THE JURY	10
A. Mrs. Irven’s Whistle-Blower Memos Identify Specific Acts of Suspected Wrongdoing By HRS	10
B. Mrs. Irven’s Reasonable Belief That HRS Committed	

Wrongdoing Is Confirmed By HRS's Own Admissions 12

C. HRS's Actions In Seeking To Transfer The S.S.
Case To Polk County Were Not Discretionary
Because Lawyers Have No Discretion To Make
False Representations To A Court 13

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Department of Health And Rehabilitative Servs. v. Irven,</u> 724 So. 2d 698 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	1, 2, 3
<u>Dilallo By and Through Dilallo v. Riding Safely, Inc.,</u> 687 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	14
<u>Garcia v. Manning,</u> 717 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	14
<u>Hunzinger Const. Corp. v. Quarles & Brady General Partnership,</u> 735 So. 2d 589 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	1
<u>Janklow v. Minnesota Bd. of Exam'rs for Nursing Home Adm'rs,</u> 552 N.W.2d 711 (Minn. 1996)	5
<u>Martin County v. Edenfield,</u> 609 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1992)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<u>Southern Cal. Rapid Transit Dist. v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County,</u> 30 Cal. App. 4th 713 (Cal. App. 1994)	5
<u>State of Florida, Dept. of Health and Rehabilitative Servs. v. Yamuni,</u> 529 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1988)	7
<u>Teare v. Local Union No. 295,</u> 98 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1957)	1
<u>Texas Department of Human Services v. Green,</u> 855 S.W.2d 136 (Tex. App. 1993)	4
<u>Winters v. Houston Chronicle Publishing Co.,</u> 795 S.W.2d 723 (Tex. 1990)	6

Statutes

Sections 112.3187-112.31895, Florida Statutes (1993) 1, 2

Ch. 92-316, §7 at 3019, Laws of Fla. 4

Section 768.28, Florida Statutes (1997) 6, 7
